carbon pricing scenario: assuming the low estimate range of carbon social price, the EIRR is 32.17 percent
and the NPV is US$124.24 million higher than in the base case; assuming the high estimate range, the EIRR
becomes 42.07 percent and the NPV is US$248.15 million higher than in the base case.

16. Sensitivity analysis. These economic results have been tested against several risk scenarios, delays
in implementation, cost overruns, benefits decrease (e.g., due to reduced adoption rates). A summary of the

The World Bank
Additional Financing for Benin Agricultural Competitiveness and Export Diversification Project (P180505)

 Page 59 of 63

sensitivity analysis is presented in Figure A3.1. It indicates that the results of the CBA presented here are
robust for small to moderate delays, cost overruns, and reduction in benefits. Yet, larger changes in these
parameters can significantly affect the project’s economic justification. In all cases, however, the NPV is
positive and the EIRR is above the opportunity cost of capital, confirming the economic feasibility of the
project.

Figure A3.1. Summary results of the economic analysis: base case and sensitivity analysis

Scenarios EIRR NPV (6%, 000 US$)

Base scenario   23.8% 296,391

Costs +10% 22.3% 282,778

Costs +20% 21.0% 269,164

Costs +30% 19.7% 255,551

Benefits -10% 22.1% 339,644

Benefits -20% 20.3% 382,896

Benefits -30% 16.8% 426,149

Benefits delayed 1 year 20.6% 253,139

Benefits delayed 2 years 18.1% 209,886

Benefits delayed 3 years 15.9% 153,020

Benefits delayed 4 years 14.1% 251,065

The World Bank
Additional Financing for Benin Agricultural Competitiveness and Export Diversification Project (P180505)

 Page 60 of 63

ANNEX 4: GREENHOUSE GAS (GHG) ACCOUNTING

1. Corporate mandate. The World Bank has adopted, in its 2012 Environment Strategy, a corporate
mandate to conduct GHG emissions accounting for investment lending in relevant sectors. The ex-ante
quantification of GHG emissions is an important step in managing and ultimately reducing GHG emissions, and
it is becoming a common practice for many international financial institutions. Such emissions are global
environmental benefits or costs which are externalities-related and public in nature.

2. Annex 3 presents the preliminary greenhouse gas (GHG) accounting for the proposed Additional